

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK STATE POLICE,
ET AL., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Gun Owners of America, Inc.,
Gun Owners Foundation, and
Heller Foundation
in Support of Petitioners**

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
ROBERT J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**Counsel of Record*

July 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	4
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S <i>KACHALSKY</i> DECISION WAS BASED ON A FLAWED UNDERSTANDING OF BOTH THE SECOND AMENDMENT AND THIS COURT’S <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>MCDONALD</i> DECISIONS . .	6
A. Confusion about <i>Heller</i>	6
B. Disagreement with <i>Heller</i>	8
C. Reliance on <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> and <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i>	9
D. The Lower Court Erroneously Relied on the “Longstanding” Status of the Sullivan Law to Establish Its Constitutionality	11
II. NEW YORK STATE’S LICENSING SCHEME UNDERMINES RATHER THAN PROTECTS OUR FREE STATE	13

III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S USE OF INTEREST BALANCING VIOLATES BOTH <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>MCDONALD</i>	18
A. <i>Heller</i> Did Address Use of Standards of Review	19
B. Judges May Not Balance a Right that “Is the Very Product of an Interest Balancing by the People”	21
IV. PRE-EXISTING RIGHTS ARE GOD-GIVEN RIGHTS	23
V. A DECISION STRIKING DOWN NEW YORK’S “PROPER CAUSE” STANDARD ALMOST CERTAINLY WILL BE MANIPULATED BY THE LOWER COURTS TO LIMIT GUN RIGHTS IN SUBSEQUENT LITIGATION	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Exodus 22:2	24
1 Samuel 13:19.....	15
Psalm 82:4	25
Luke 11:21	25
Luke 22:35-37.....	25
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment II	1, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV.....	9, 10
<u>STATUTES</u>	
New York Penal Law Section 265.20	16
New York Penal Law Section 400.01	16
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) ...	10
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	9, 10
<i>Mai v. United States</i> , 974 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	7
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	10

<i>Soares v. State of New York</i> , 68 Misc. 3d 249 (2020)	13
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1874) .	23
<i>U.S. v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 2011)	21

MISCELLANEOUS

B. Adams, “MSNBC gives quick, minute-and-a-half lesson on the need for our Second Amendment,” <i>Washington Examiner</i> (Apr. 30, 2019)	15
J. Bolger, “Exclusive: NYPD took hours to respond to mass looting, despite quickly cracking down on protests,” <i>The Intercept</i> (June 1, 2021)	17
Declaration of Independence	24, 25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> Oral Argument (Mar. 18, 2008)	19, 20
A. Feuer and E. Sandoval, “‘It Was a Disgrace’: De Blasio and Police Chief Faulted Over Looting,” <i>New York Times</i> (June 17, 2020)	17
Stephen P. Halbrook, “Nazi Firearms Law and the Disarming of the German Jews,” 17 ARIZONA JOURNAL OF INTERNATIONAL AND COMPARATIVE LAW, No. 3, 483 (2000)	15
S. Halbrook, <u>The Right to Bear Arms: A Constitutional Right of the People or a Privilege of the Ruling Class?</u> (Bombardier Books: 2021)	15
S. Lepore, “NYPD: Shootings up 166%, fueling NYC crime surge,” <i>News 10</i> (May 19, 2021) . . .	18
J. Marzulli, “Weapons ban defied: S.I. man, arsenal seized,” <i>Daily News</i> (Sept. 5, 1992) . . .	17

R. Parascandola and T. Tracy, “Violence adds to NYC’s 2020 death toll, with 97% jump in shootings and 45% increase in murders — criminal carnage not seen in 14 years,” <i>Daily News</i> (Jan. 1, 2021)	18
D. Tcholakian, “Is New York the Most Corrupt State in the Nation?” <i>Longreads</i> (May 11, 2018)	17
Venezuela bans private gun ownership,” BBC (June 1, 2012)	15
N. Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> , 1828.	28
